#### **COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY**

### BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:		
AN INQUIRY INTO THE STATE	)	CASE NO. 2016-00059
UNIVERSAL SERVICE FUND	)	

# TOTAL CALL MOBILE, INC.'S RESPONSES TO COMMISSION STAFF'S FIRST REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

Total Call Mobile, Inc. ("TCM") hereby serves its Responses to the Kentucky Public Service Commission's Staff's First Request for Information dated April 06, 2016.

## **DATA RESPONSES**

## REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION TO PARTIES THAT RECEIVED PAYMENT FROM THE KENTUCKY UNIVERSAL SERVICE FUND ("KUSF")

## **REQUESTS NO. 1 THROUGH 9.**

**RESPONSE:** Not Applicable. Total Call Mobile has not received payment from the Kentucky Universal Service Fund.

## REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION TO ALL PARTIES

**REQUEST NO. 1.** Provide the KUSF reimbursement forms submitted to the Commission and the Department of Finance and Administration from January 2014 to the present.

**<u>RESPONSE:</u>** Not Applicable. Total Call Mobile has not received payment from the Kentucky Universal Service Fund.

**REQUEST NO. 2.** Explain how the total number of subscriber lines is calculated for the KUSF reimbursement form when a new customer receives service in the middle of a month.

**RESPONSE:** Not Applicable. Total Call Mobile has not received payment from the Kentucky Universal Service Fund.

**REQUEST NO. 3.** Explain how the total number of subscriber lines is calculated for the KUSF reimbursement form when a customer leaves in the middle of a month.

**RESPONSE:** Not Applicable. Total Call Mobile has not received payment from the Kentucky Universal Service Fund.

**REQUEST NO. 4.** Explain how the KUSF surcharge remittance is calculated when you experience a bad debt. Explain whether none of the surcharge amount or the full surcharge amount billed to, but not paid by, the customer is remitted.

**RESPONSE:** Not Applicable. Total Call Mobile has not received payment from the Kentucky Universal Service Fund.

**REQUEST NO. 5.** State whether you believe the Commission should wait until the FCC's investigation of Lifeline Reform is concluded before rendering a decision in this proceeding and explain the basis for your response.

**RESPONSE:** Total Call Mobile has no opinion on this matter.

**REQUEST NO. 6.** State how soon upon the issuance of an Order by the Commission changing the KUSF surcharge that you are or anticipate being able to implement the changes on customer bills. If it differs by type of account, provide the information for each type of account, along with the number of access lines for each account type.

**RESPONSE:** Total Call Mobile Lifeline service is either free or requires prepayment; thus, Total Call Lifeline customers are not billed for any service. Any change in the KUSF surcharge would not affect Total Call Mobile's Lifeline customers as Total Call Mobile does not pass on the KUSF surcharge to its customers. Instead, Total Call Mobile would remit an amount equal to the surcharge that would otherwise be required of the customer.

State of New Jersey	)	
County of Bergen	)	
	Certification	
deposes and states that he has read	of Total Call Mobile, Inc., being first dul the foregoing responses, and the answers mowledge, information, and belief formed a	made therein are
Dated: 5/11/16	Michael Morrissey General Counsel, Total Call Møbile, Inc.	
Subscribed and sworn to before me t	his 17 day of May 20	016.
(Notary Seal)	(Signature of person authorized to adminis	ster oath)
My Commission Expires:	2/19/2017	DAMARYS SANCHEZ NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY ID # 2428093

My Commission Expires 12/19/2017